
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Staffing Policy Committee 

Place: Kennet Room, County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 9 May 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services Officer 
of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 
718259 or email ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman) 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Carole King 
  

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
Cllr Tamara Reay 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 

 

  
 

Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
Cllr Nabil Najjar 
Cllr Tom Rounds 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such 
[...]
34060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 PART I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 1 March 2023. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Friday 28 April 2023 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response, questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 3 May 2023. Please contact the officer named on the front 
of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



 

Page 4 

 

6   Grow Your Own Social Workers Policy (Pages 9 - 30) 

 To consider a report on the draft policy for the Grow Our Own Social Worker 
Development Scheme.  

7   Chief Officer Posts Guidance (Pages 31 - 38) 

 To receive a report on the work undertaken to ensure alignment between the 
Council’s constitution, Council policies, and role descriptions in relation to “Chief 
Officer” posts. 

8   Quarterly Workforce Report (Pages 39 - 46) 

 To receive the Quarterly Workforce Report for January – March 2023. 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 



 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1 
MARCH 2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr Allison Bucknell, 
Cllr Carole King, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Tamara Reay and Cllr Ricky Rogers 
  

 
13 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Richard Clewer. 
 

14 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2023 were presented for 
consideration. A query was raised on the possibility of elected Members utilising 
salary sacrifice schemes in general, noting the Tusker electric or hybrid vehicle 
proposal reported at the last meeting. A response would be circulated to the 
Committee after the meeting. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

15 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable or other interests. 
 

16 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

17 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 

18 Market Supplement Policy 
 
A report was presented on proposed revisions to the market supplement policy. 
The policy was first implemented in 2013 and reviewed in 2018. It was stated 
approximately 60 roles within the council had a market supplement applied. 
 
It was explained that the updates largely related to clarifications on HR 
processes, but also to review the policy annually, in exceptional circumstances 
looking at roles beyond the public sector when considering whether to apply a 
market supplement, and other changes as set out in the report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee discussed the report and the policy and procedure. In response 
to queries it was stated that where a market supplement was agreed as 
necessary due to difficulties in recruitment at local government pay policy rates, 
that supplementary increase would then be applied to existing staff on the same 
roles. The Committee also discussed the policy relating to removal of a market 
supplement, and noted some of the areas where the policy had been applied 
such as for social workers and in building control. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
To approve the updates to the market supplement policy and procedure. 
 

19 Diversity and Inclusion Employment Monitoring Report 
 
A report was presented on the annual inclusion and diversity employer 
monitoring report. This was a requirement of the Equality Act 2010 as part of 
the Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Details were provided on the collection of data relating to diversity and 
inclusion, the proportion of the workforce under the age of 25, staff turnover, a 
slight decrease in the percentage of females in the top salary bands, reverse 
mentoring schemes to enable senior male leaders to understand the challenges 
and experiences of female staff, and other updates. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, noting that significant levels of 
unresponsiveness to some details could potentially impact the council’s data, 
which was an historic issue, with some staff concerned about possibly being 
identified even though an anonymous survey, and others not seeing the 
relevance to respond.  
 
The Committee discussed the report, noting that significant levels of 
unresponsiveness to some details could potentially impact the council’s data, 
which was an historic issue, with some staff concerned about possibly being 
identified even though an anonymous survey, and others not seeing the 
relevance to respond. Efforts were being made to improve this through working 
with staff networks and remains a focus area. It was noted that this data does 
not look at employee satisfaction, however, the staff survey would look at this 
and may be possible to link back to protected characteristics where possible.  
Efforts were being taken to improve the number of exit interviews taking place 
to obtain improved data on why people left the council. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
To note the contents of this report and that this information will be fed 
into the action plan linked to the new Inclusion strategy. 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

20 Gender Pay Gap Report 
 
A report was presented on the Gender Pay Gap. The council was required to 
publish and report specific figures on the difference between the average 
earnings of men and women, expressed relative to men’s earnings.  
 
The data in the report related to information up to the end of March 2022, 
including mean and median gender pay gap in hourly pay, as well as 
information on bonus pay gaps and proportions of male and female employees 
on each pay quartile. 
 
Details were provided on the council’s action plan to reduce the pay gap, 
including further implementation of the inclusive workforce strategy, reverse 
mentoring pilot programmes, and sponsoring female delegates to a stepping up 
leadership programme. With the council’s leisure centre operation being taken 
in house, there had been a proportional increase in the number of lower paid 
male employees, which is shown in the figures. 
 
The Committee received the report, and sought details on actions being taken 
to reduce the pay gap further. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
To note the contents of the gender pay gap infographic report and action 
plan, and the obligations placed on the council with regards to the 
publication of gender pay gap data 
 

21 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 - 11.00 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 7

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO. 

 

Staffing Policy Committee 

9th May 2023 

 

 

‘Grow Our Own’ Social Worker Development Scheme policy 

 

Purpose 

 

1. The purpose of the report is to provide a draft policy to SPC for the Grow Our 

Own Social Worker Development Scheme. The aim of the Grow Our Own 

Social Worker Development Scheme is to support employees to qualify as 

social workers. The scheme provides an opportunity to undertake a 

professional qualification in Social Work with a view to returning to work within 

the council’s social services.  

 

2. The Career Break policy has also been amended to reflect the introduction of 

the new Grow Our Own policy. 

 

Background and main considerations 

3. Children’s and adults’ social care are key areas for us as a local authority. 

These areas pose challenges with regards to both recruitment and retention, 

leading to greater reliance on agency staff and the risk of staffing instability. 

 

4. The Grow Our Own Social Worker Development Scheme seeks to retain 

talent within the organisation by supporting staff to develop into Social Worker 

roles. 

 

5. The scheme applies to those staff currently working for Wiltshire Council, who 

wish to undertake formal social work training, who have the qualifications 

required and meet the entry criteria for their chosen programme.  

 

6. The scheme benefits both the employee and the organisation. Investing in 

staff development in this way demonstrates that we value our staff, positively 

impacting upon motivation and job satisfaction, and creating a greater sense 

of loyalty to the organisation. Increasing our number of trained social workers 

will also address a critical skills gap, improving service delivery and resilience, 

leading to better outcomes for the residents of Wiltshire. 

 

The Wiltshire Council Offe
[...]
l implications of retaining employees’ continuous 

service, however it is believed that the financial and service implications of not 

Page 10



3 
 
 

 

retaining staff would be a greater cost to the council. It should also be noted 

that continuous service would not be retained for redundancy purposes. 

 

Legal Advice   

 

14. Legal advice has been received internally from Asifa Ashraf, Solicitor, who 

confirmed that allowing these staff to retain their continuous service would be 

a proportionate means of achieving a legitimate aim, that being resolving the 

business need for social workers.   

 

Recommendations  

 

15. It is recommended that SPC support and agree the new Grow Our Own 

policy, and the related amendments made to the Career Break policy. 

 

Tamsin Kielb 

Director HR&OD 

 

 

Report Author: Francesca Hyde, Strategic Projects and Policy Officer 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 2023 

  

Grow Our Own Social Worker Development Scheme Policy 
 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such as large print and 
audio on request.  

 
Go straight to the section: 
 

 What is the aim of the scheme? 

 Who does it apply to? 

 Who does it not apply to? 

 What are the training options? 

 Career break options 
o Career break and the Wiltshire Council offer 
o Step up to Social Work programme 
o Frontline programme 

 ‘Work and study’ options 
o Apprenticeships 
o Open University BA (Hons) in Social Work and Open University Postgraduate 

(PG) Diploma in Social Work 

 Equal Opportunities 

 Advice and guidance 

 Further information 
 
What is the aim of the scheme?  
 
The aim of the Grow Our Own Social Worker Development scheme is to support employees 
to qualify as social workers. The scheme provides an opportunity to undertake a professional 
qualification in Social Work with a view to working within Children’s or Adult Services.  
 
Once qualified, Newly Qualified Social Workers (NQS
[...]
olicy, the Wiltshire Council offer is that, provided that the employee 
commences the Assessed and Supported Year in Employment (ASYE) programme 
with Wiltshire Council within three months of successfully qualifying, they will be able 
to have their previous continuous service taken into account for contractual benefits. 
This includes sickness absence, maternity/paternity, long service and annual leave. 
Continuous service would not be retained for redundancy purposes. 

 

8. This decision may be applied to other hard-to-fill and critical roles where there is 
evidence of the need to support with recruitment and retention, subject to appropriate 
analysis and approval by the service’s HR Business Partner and Director. 
 

9. Before applying to either the Step up to Social Work or Frontline programme, the 
employee should discuss their intention to train as a Social Worker and take a career 
break with their line manager. They should also read the career break policy so that 
they fully understand the process and the implications of taking a career break.  
 

10. If an employee is undertaking the Frontline programme and is placed with Wiltshire 
Council, they will be on a career break for the first year of the programme and be 
employed as a Newly Qualified Social Worker for the second year on the Assessed 
and Supported Year in Employment (ASYE) programme. 

 
Line manager considerations  

 
11. Where possible, managers should support an employee’s request to take a career 

break to study a Social Work qualification under the Frontline or Step-up programmes. 
Managers can liaise with the Principal Social Worker for advice. 
 

12. Please refer to the career break policy for more information.  
 

Step up to Social Work programme (post-graduate diploma 
in Social Work) 

 
Overview of the programme 

 
13. The Step-up to Social Work is an intensive fast track 14-month programme, where 

students are placed within a Local Authority to gain practice experience whi
[...]
 to a Maternity Allowance. Employees should seek advice from 
the Benefits Agency. 

Equal Opportunities 
 
This policy has been Equality Impact Assessed to identify opportunities to 
promote equality and mitigate any negative or adverse impacts on particular 
groups. 
 
Related policies and documents 
 

 Flexible working policy 

 Maternity leave 

 Adoption leave 

 Shared Parental leave 

 Annual leave 

 Ordinary parental leave  

 Leave for carers 
 
Further advice and information 
 

 Template letter - Career Break acceptance.docx 
 
For further information please speak to your manager, or contact a member of 
the HR Advisory team. 

Page 30

https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HRDirect/SitePages/Equality-and-diversity.aspx?web=1
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/HRDirect/Shared%20Documents/Annual%20leave%20and%20time%20off/time%20off/Template%20letter%20-%20Career%20Break%20acceptance.docx?d=w2ac5dab2e52e4421bf99159c79614d16&csf=1&web=1&e=K2WmKA


1 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO. 

 

Staffing Policy Committee 

9 May 2023 

 

 

Chief Officer posts guidance 
 

Purpose 

 

1. The purpose of the report is to provide Staffing Policy Committee with a brief 

summary of the work which has been undertaken to ensure alignment between 

the Council’s constitution, council policies and role descriptions in relation to 

“Chief Officer” posts. 

 

Background and main considerations 

2. A review of the council’s constitution is currently being conducted, coordinated by 

the council’s Democratic Services team. 

 

3. As part of this work it was identified that a review of the wording within the 

Constitution, council policies and role descriptions needed to be undertaken to 

ensure alignment of the use of the term “chief officer”. 

 
4. As part of this work a revised guidance document confirming the posts 

designated as chief officer posts at Wiltshire Council has been created (attached 

as Appendix 1) and the Con
[...]
confirm that 

policies should be updated to align and refer to this where appropriate. 

 

Tamsin Kielb 

Director HR&OD 

Page 32



3 
 
 

 

 

Report Author: Paula Marsh, Senior Strategic HR Business Partner 

 

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Wiltshire Council - Chief Officer posts guidance 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Chief Officer Posts - Updated 28 March 2023 

Staffing Policy Committee 
9 May 2023 
 

Appendix 1 - Wiltshire Council - Chief Officer posts guidance 
 
This document confirms those posts at Wiltshire Council which are considered to fall under 
the definitions of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers as set out within the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 
It also identifies those posts to which the council’s Chief Officer policies and processes do 
and do not apply. 
 
Statutory Chief Officer posts: 
 
Statutory Chief Officers hold designated posts which, under legislation, the authority must 
have in place. 
 
The council’s Chief Officer policies and processes apply to the Statutory Chief Officer posts 
identified below in line with part 14 of the Council’s constitution: 
 

Statutory post 
 

Defined within Identified Wiltshire Council 
post(s) 
 

Head of Paid 
Service 

Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, section 4 
 

LSL1-1877 Chief Executive  

Monitoring Officer Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, section 5 
 

LSL2-1249 Director - Legal and 
Governance 

Chief Finance 
Officer 

Local Government Act 1972, 
section 151 

LSCD-1998 Corporate Director 
Resources / Deputy Chief 
Executive 
 

Director of 
Children’s Services 

Children Act 2004, section 18 LSCD-1999 Corporate Director 
People 
 

Director of Public 
Health 

National Health Service Act 
2006, section 73A (1) 

LSL2-1602 Director of Public 
Health 
 

Director of Adult 
Social Service 

Local Authority Social Services 
Act 1970, section 6 (A1) 

LSL2-2434 Director - Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
Statutory officer posts to which chi
[...]
rf, Outcomes & QA Children& Adults 

Director of Public Health PH-CON Public Health Consultants (x4) 
LSL5-0085 Head of Occupational Health and Safety 

Director of Adult Social Service LSL4-2092 Head of Housing – People services 
LSL4-1349 Head of Service – Reablement 
LSL4-1347 Head of Service – Ageing Well 
LSL4-2080 Head of Service – Living Well 
LSL4-0153 Head of Service – Mental Health and 
Safeguarding 
LSL4-1514 Head of Service – Community Support 
LSL4-1513 Head of Service – Learning Disabilities and 
Autism  

Monitoring Officer LSL3-0093 Head of Legal Services 
LSL4-1832 Head of Democracy, Governance & 
Customer Services 
LSL4-1440 Head of Communications Marketing &Events 
LSL4-1821 Head of Service - Executive Office 
LSL5-1527 Head of Registration  

Corporate Director - Place LSL3-2100 Head of Economy & Regeneration 

 
Any queries regarding this document should be addressed to Human Resources by emailing 
policyandreward@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 37

mailto:policyandreward@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Observations and Exceptions 

Previous reports had focussed primarily on the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our workforce 

and service delivery. However with restrictions having been removed for some time, there are other 

topical challenges facing Wiltshire Council and our workforce that have surfaced. The current job 

market, central government leadership and policy instability, the cost of living and energy crises could 

all have an impact on Wiltshire Council and our staff. A cost of living working group was established 

to monitor and measure the impact and explore what support we can provide our staff (as 

appropriate).  

 

SICKNESS ABSENCE 

As mentioned in the previous report, Public Health experts had predicted a significant increase in flu 

and COVID variants this winter1. We can see from the days lost per FTE graph in the long term trends 

section at the end of this report that both the October – 
[...]
l
Health/Fatigue

Cold/flu and other infections Other muscular/skeletal COVID-19 Stomach

TOP 5 SICKNESS ABSENCE REASONS BY FTE DAYS LOST Apr-June 22

July-Sept 22

Oct-Dec 22

Jan-Mar 23

SICKNESS ABSENCE 

 

Page 43



 

 

 

 

 

EMPLOYEE COSTS 
 

 

 

ADVISORY CASES 
 

 
 

Page 44



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LONG TERM TRENDS 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Grow Your Own Social Workers Policy
	Grow our own social workers policy draft April 2023
	Career Break policy amends April 2023

	7 Chief Officer Posts Guidance
	Appendix 1 - Wiltshire Council - Chief Officer posts guidance - SPC 9 May 2023

	8 Quarterly Workforce Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 9 MAY 
2023 AT KENNET ROOM, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr Allison Bucknell, 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Carole King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, 
Cllr Tamara Reay and Cllr Ricky Rogers 
  

 
22 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence received from any Members of the 
Committee, however apologies from Jo Madeley, Head of Legal Services, and 
Tamsin Kielb, Director of HR & OD, were noted. 
 

23 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 March 2023 were considered. 
 
The Chairman raised Minute 14 and asked Gemma Morrison, HR & OD 
Strategic Delivery Manager, for an update on the response that was due to be 
circulated regarding the possibility of elected Members utilising salary sacrifice 
schemes in general, with reference to the Tusker electric or hybrid vehicle 
proposal reported at the meeting held on 5 January 2023.  
 
In response, Members were informed that the scheme, and therefore the 
Tusker implementation, was still under review and as such, an update could not 
be provided at that time. However, Members were reassured that they would be 
notified as soon as there was an update to present. 
 
In addition, Councillor Jacqui Lay stated that her apologies had not been noted 
for the previous meeting, and it was therefore confirmed that this would be 
rectified.   
 
After which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 1 March 2023 as a true and correct record. 
 

24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

25 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

26 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

27 Grow Your Own Social Workers Policy 
 
Gemma Morrison, HR & OD Strategic Delivery Manager, introduced the report 
which outlined the draft policy for the ‘Grow Our Own Social Workers’ scheme 
which aimed to provide an opportunity for employees to undertake a 
professional qualification in Social Work with a view that if staff commenced the 
Assessed and Supported Year in Employment (ASYE) within 3 months of 
successful qualification, then their previous service would be taken into account 
for contractual benefits. Furthermore, it was noted that the Career Break policy 
had also been amended to reflect the introduction of the new ‘Grow Our Own’ 
policy.  
 
The Committee discussed the report and queried whether the policy could be 
broadened to include other staff and agencies with ties to Wiltshire Council in 
similar fields, and to offer them with the same opportunities. It was confirmed 
that officers would discuss the proposal with principal social workers within the 
department and provide an answer for Members outside of the meeting.  
 
The Committee also asked questions relating to the amount of agency staff 
needed/working in the field, the number of posts officers were seeking to grow, 
if the scheme had been practiced in other Local Authorities, and if there was 
scope to expand the policy to allow more flexibility in other areas within the 
Council. In response, officers confirmed that they would explore the suggestions 
and questions raised and would again, provide answers for the Committee once 
the data and information had been reviewed.  
 
The Committee also asked that the service monitor the progress in order for 
officers to bring back further performance reports back to the Committee. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee moved to support and agree the new Grow Our Own 
policy, and the related amendments made to the Career Break Policy. 
 

28 Chief Officer Posts Guidance 
 
Paula Marsh, Senior Strategic Business Partner, introduced the item and 
provided a brief summary of the work undertaken to ensure alignment between 
the Council’s constitution, Council policies, and role descriptions in relation to 
‘Chief Officer’ posts. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
It was noted that officers had undertaken this strategic policy drive to ensure 
that there was continuity across all policies, and a single source of reference for 
all officers when recruiting for those types of roles.  
 
Cllr Ashley O’Neill highlighted that Paragraph 5 of the report stated that the 
changes would be confirmed at the next Full Council meeting and suggested 
that the recommendation be amended to reflect that the changes may not be 
approved as the meeting was scheduled for 16 May 2023, and therefore would 
be held after the Committee meeting.  
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the new guidance document and confirmed that 
policies should be updated to align and refer to this where appropriate, 
providing such changes are approved at the next Full Council meeting 
scheduled for 16 May 2023. 
 

29 Quarterly Workforce Report 
 
Michael Taylor, Workforce Insight Analyst, introduced the quarterly workforce 
report, with particular focus on sickness absence, employee turnover, and 
finance and salary costs. 
 
It was highlighted that as mentioned in the previous report, Public Health 
experts had predicted a significant increase in flu and Covid variants over the 
winter months. Officers noted that Q3 and Q4 were considerably higher than 
expected for absences related to cold/flu and other seasonal influences, 
therefore supporting the Public Health experts’ predictions. As such, officers 
could use these predictions in the future to develop contingency plans and more 
preventative measures such as ensuring that more customer facing roles be 
targeted for flu jabs. However, Members were reassured that these increases 
did not affect the entire sickness rate across the Council which remained in line 
with national averages.  
 
Employee turnover was then raised, and it was noted that the current job 
market was more candidate-driven, thus resulting in a surplus of jobs, but a 
shortage of top-tier candidates. In response to a question, officers noted that 
Wiltshire Council had received 125 work experience submissions, 70 of which 
had been matched with appropriate placements. Furthermore, all Wiltshire 
schools had access to the recruitment team, and officers from which attended 
employment days and job fairs across the County to advertise working at the 
Council. It was highlighted that it was an area of focus, however officers 
acknowledged that there was always scope for improvements. 
 
During the discussion, members asked what methods were in place to reduce 
elements of workplace stress and consequently, reducing the amount of time 
that staff were on sick leave for. Officers highlighted that within the Council 



 
 
 

 
 
 

there were pockets of stress related absences, however it was emphasised that 
these specific stress areas were monitored and reviewed regularly with frequent 
staff engagement sessions to help support these members of staff. 
Furthermore, the annual Staff Survey data would be circulated to services 
shortly, which would again help to highlight any service areas that needed 
particular support. Following from this, Members suggested including a further 
breakdown of the data by department in the next workforce report to ensure the 
right areas were targeted for further support.  
 
Members raised the drive to get staff back to working within the hubs and 
queried if this was conducive to inclusivity and if it was causing further stress 
and pressure to staff. In response, officers confirmed that the staff networks 
were seeking to re-establish the focus groups assigned to this topic, to review 
the current arrangement. At which point, any feedback gleaned would be 
reported back to the Committee. 
 
Officers confirmed that all members of staff who have been signed off with 
stress or other related illnesses were immediately referred to Occupational 
Health. It was emphasised that staff could not be forced to engage with 
interventions such as counselling, however officers would liaise with the 
Occupational Health team to provide Members with further information such as 
the take-up rate for these opportunities. 
 
Agency costs were then raised, and it was queried whether these would be 
reduced as a result of the new policy of deleting vacant posts. Officers 
explained that agency staff were only employed in certain areas of the Council. 
Furthermore, if the post was a temporary measure, then once the contract had 
reached its end, the relationship with the agency would cease and the post 
would be deleted. However, during the term of contract, the role would count as 
an established post. It was further explained that agency staff were 
predominantly required within Social Care when the need arose to fill statutory 
roles or ensure continuity of service, hence why there were levels of fluctuation 
throughout the year. It was also explained that the discrepancies apparent on 
the graphs within the report could be due to two to three high level roles 
skewing the figures. Members further noted that Wiltshire Council’s agency 
costs faired well in comparison to other neighbouring Council’s. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

30 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00 - 2.50 pm) 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services 
Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718259, e-mail 

ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

